## R: 2015-47

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING CONTRACT TO WORTH AND COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$136,500.00

WHEREAS, the Town is the owner of the Municipal Building located at675 Corliss Avenue, in the Town of Phillipsburg, Warren County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, there exists the need to replace the controls for the heat and air conditioning; and

WHEREAS, the Town set forth specifications for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Town advertised for competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, the Town received a total of four (4) sealed bids; and

WHEREAS, the Town opened sealed bids on February 05, 2014 at 11:30 a.m. at the

Town Hall; and

WHEREAS, Worth and Company. was the lowest responsible with a base bid price of \$

136,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the administration and by the Town Engineer

with a recommendation to award the bid to Worth and Company as being the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been issued by the Chief

Financial Officer of the Town of Phillipsburg for the awarding of such bid; and

WHEREAS, the Town is desirous of awarding said bid.

**NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the Town Council does hereby award the bid for the controls to Worth and Company in the amount of \$136,500 in accordance with the bid and bid specifications submitted therefor.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Acting Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a contract on behalf of the Town of Phillipsburg upon the submission of all proper documentation by Worth and Company pursuant to said bid and that the contract documents shall be amended to provide for the conditions set forth above.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Acting Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their March 10, 2015 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner Acting Municipal Clerk